West Santa Ana Branch Transit Corridor

Planning and Programming - May 16, 2018 File 2018-0072
Construction - May 17, 2018

.

.,\-

/

GOMETRO




Recommendation

AUTHORIZING:
1. Northern alignment options to carry forward into Draft EIS/EIR

a. Concept E: Union Station via Alameda Underground
b. Concept F: Union Station via Alameda Underground/Center Aerial

c. Concept G: Downtown Transit Core Underground

2. Technical services Contract Modification No. 2 in the amount of
$2,760,752 for the evaluation northern alignments in Draft EIS/EIR.

3. Outreach services Contract Modification No. 1 in the amount of
$429,310 for augmented Community Participation Program as part of the
evaluation of northern alignments.

@ Metro



West Santa Ana Branch

Northern Alignment
B Options Under Review

Provide mobility
improvements

Support local/regional land
use plans and policies

Minimize environmental
Impacts

Existing Metro Service
& Station

L )

#_ " » Ensure cost effectiveness &
financial feasibility

s Metra Sitver Line
& Station

== mm mm Regional Connector
e, [under construction)

shoouKER
CARMNTA

West Santa Ana Branch Propesed
(e (o) Station

o » Promote equity

m=mmm==: SanPedroBranch
(owned by Ports of LA and
Long Beach)

BoMHED
SosuKm
B nmar

»
/
AR TA

-------- Pacific Electric Right-of-Way
(owned by Metro|

oy §

7
NORWALXOL
oA D

saae -
3 i

Subject to Change 30 - g canaTwoas g e
l



Original Northern Alignment Alternatives

A. Pacific/Alameda
B. Pacific/Vignes

C. Alameda (aerial)
D. Alameda/Vignes

Metro

LOS
ANGELES

o
Q e, S
O %, TN
& o« ®,
< & A N
&9 & % ‘o &
& .
J & NV
s & < Sp Y
& % e,
& %
b3 ..‘ ) Little Tokyo
> 0
m o eans* N
s 4 o
&
Fs4 2
S & D
<9 8 Y
} ; % o, x
/ D Yon <y %
&, [ 3
L) b"& ST sTHST ‘ .
3@ 2
<% g
ST
7th/Alameda [ GRS Il Wir,
& R 81y,
i o 9 [ | <
4 & %
g gl > :
QQO ‘:- QQ 7TH ST |
9 & c |
5 ™|
/ H |
y BPS Cxisting Metro 9, g E I
4 Rail & Station /:170 D 2 = I
& © s
a Regional Connector \:;\ o(b sl
! ¥ Rail & station 43? @
a— . . & —
Original Northern Alignment Alternatives < ’ W
o WSAB Station )
w Aerial Light Rail S I,
; 4&’“’@
mmmmm At-grade Light Rail C)o
wmm m Underground Light Rail 062‘,0

o Pacific/Alameda
e Pacific/Vignes

e Alameda
Q Alameda/Vignes 4044"?0
lyo

Washington

Subject to Change

LONG BEACH AVE
e




New Northern Alignment Concepts

LOS
ANGELES

E. Alameda (underground)

(‘53-4»
E‘:"vq,,
A
F. Alameda/Center
- F
G. Downtown Transit Core X
. . (o)
H. Arts District/6t" St o | /7 O
Yo Arts District North
4},’» ‘= %
- st
> o, ] EX
N = =
South Park/ \6’% §l SIHED E 2 —
Fashion District < -G w
“~ l 6TH ST E ey
& & \ - "TTIE.v&vD
& % ~ ' o
9 & 04‘ 6N
o""? & JTHST Arts District/6th St
) o ] &
4 I i Regional Connector (’2& I E E
Rail & Station é«' ’oo( l = =
L.
New Northern Alignment Concepts ‘435'\'4 &
o WSAB Station &

* Aerial Light Rail
e At-grade Light Rail
mmmm Underground Light Rail
G Alameda (underground)
G Alameda/Center
e Downtown Transit Core
@  Arts Districysth st

Potential Metro Rail Extension
M t ) -

Subject to Change

s | Washington

-
-—-—"e-——

LONG BEACH AVE



Recommended Alignments

LOS 4 ) :

ANGELES 2V 078" e
E. Alameda (underground)
F. Alameda/Center
G. Downtown Transit Core 0"

A E Existing Metro
/

Rail & Station
10

Regional Connector
Rail & Station

New Northern Alignment Concepts

Existing Station Area (1/2 Mile Radius)

-
e[ e  MATEOST
L 3
a

Proposed Station Area (1/2 Mile Radius)
° WSAB Station

m@m Aecrial Light Rail

W At-grade Light Rail

mmmE Underground Light Rail
G Alameda (underground)

o Alameda/Center some® .:

M et rd e Downtown Transit Core L
. 3
Subject to Change s

SANTE FE AVE

i Q‘Qzuq so
BN

N
&
S
L
-
LONG BEACH AVE
Te LR o



Performance Compared to Project Goals

Evaluation Critetla

1. Provide Mobility Improvements

Alt A Padfic/
Alameda

Alt B Padfi
Vignes

Alt C Alameda
(aerlal)

Northern Allghment Alternative and Concepts

Alt D Alameda/
Vignes

Concept E
Alameda
{underground)

Coneept F
Alameda/
Center

Concept G
Downtown
Translt Core

Concept H Arts
Disttiat/ 6*
Street

2. Support Local and Regional Land
Use Plans and Policies

3. Minimize Environmental Impacts

4. Ensure Cost Effectiveness and
Financial Feasibility

5. Ensure Equity

D

D

Overall Ratings

Medium/
Low

Medium/
Low

Medium

Medium

: 90000

Medium/
High

Medium/
High

@ Metro




Summary of All Northern Alignments

Ridership projected to 2042

Northern Align;lnent Original Alternatives & Daily \X(SAB Dail)-l Ne.w Dla rilc)lo::’- Trav.el Time ng :iﬁmca::t Rci:::sp:;?YZ V;Ir
ew Concepts Boardings  Transit Trips Riders (minutes) (2017 $B's) (2017 $)
A Pacific/Alameda 58,000 24,500 22,100 36.6 $4.7 $607
B Pacific/Vignes 56,000 25,000 21,300 34.5 $4.7 $596
C Alameda (aerial) 75,500 26,000 29,600 35.5 $4.6 $557
D Alameda/Vignes 69,500 25,500 26,300 35.5 $5.0 $620
E Alameda (underground) 81,500 27,000 31,700 335 $5.8 $679
F Alameda/Center 74,500 26,000 28,400 34.0 $5.4 $655
G Downtown Transit Core 78,500 25,000 32,400 33.6 $5.8 $729
H Arts District/6th St 46,500 19,500 19,000 37.5 $4.5 $740

ROM = Rough order of magnitude

@ Metro



Community Meetings

» Nine Community Meetings held
* March 12: Little Tokyo (3pm & 6pm)
* March 13: City of Artesia @ 6pm (also conducted as a live webcast)
* March 17: City of Bell @6pm
* March 19: City of Downey @6pm
* April 30: LAUS @ 3pm & 6pm
* May 3: City of Paramount @ 6pm (also webcast)
* May 15: City of Downey @ 7pm
» Over 490 attendees

> Over 300 webcast views

@ > Over 150 written comments received
Metro



(GRELCEENS

> 90% of trips are common to LAUS and Downtown Transit Core

> 66% of population in the study area are considered Environmental
Justice (EJ) communities

» EJ communities are spread throughout the 20 mile corridor
> An average of 62% WSAB riders would enjoy a one seat ride
» Measure M identifies $4B in 2017$

» $1B- opening 2028

> $3B- opening 2041
» All alignments exceed Measure M $4B allocation

» Board decision on Northern Alignment alternatives to further study in
mnvironmental is critical to moving project forward

Metro

10



