
Planning & Programming Committee
May 17, 2023
File #: 2023-0198



RECOMMENDATIONS

2

A. AUTHORIZING the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) to execute Modification No. 15 to Contract No. 

AE5999300 with WSP USA Inc. to provide First-Last Mile (FLM) plan preparation and environmental 

design & technical work to complete the Final Environmental Impact Statement/Environmental Impact 

Report (EIS/EIR) in the amount of $2,431,148, increasing the Total Contract Value from $43,388,553 to 

$45,819,701, and to extend the Contract Period of Performance through December 31, 2024;

B. AUTHORIZING the CEO to execute Modification No. 6 to Contract No. PS2492300 with Arellano 

Associates, LLC to rebrand the project and to bring Community Based Organizations (CBOs) to 

support FLM and environmental work in the amount of $449,991, increasing the Total Contract Value 

from $2,246,706 to $2,696,697, and to extend to the Contract Period of Performance through 

December 31, 2024; and

C. AUTHORIZING AND DELEGATING authority to the CEO to negotiate and execute all necessary 

agreements in the amount of $256,182.50 between Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation 

Authority (Metro) and the Gateway Cities Council of Governments (GCCOG) for Third-Party 

Administration participation in the West Santa Ana Branch (WSAB) environmental clearance study 

(existing Funding Agreement FA# 920000000FACGGC03), increasing the total funding amount from 
$1,101,530 to $1,357,713.



KEY UPCOMING MILESTONES

3

• A New Start for the WSAB Board Motion 

o Q2 to Q4 2023: Re-engage participating cities, stakeholders, GCCOG, Eco-Rapid Transit and CBOs 

including youth 

o Q1 2024: Board Approval

• Final Environmental

o June 2023: Community Engagement 

o Q2 2024: Final EIS/EIR certification by Metro Board

o Q3 2024: FTA Issues ROD

• FLM Plan

o June 2023: Walk Audits 

o Q3 2023: Community Engagement 

o Q4 2023: Draft Plan Recommendations

o Q2 2024: Plan adoption


	Default Section
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: RECOMMENDATIONS
	Slide 3: KEY UPCOMING MILESTONES


